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Content Warning:

The content and discussion in this report may be triggering or make some uncomfortable in
response to the material that will be examined. Content that is explored in this report ranges
from gender-affirming medical care to bans on LGBTQ+ content in public schools.



METHODOLOGY

W

This poll was conducted between February 18-
February 19, 2022 among a sample of 2210
Adults. The interviews were conducted online
and the data were weighted to approximate a
target sample of Adults based on gender,
educational attainment, age, race, and region.
Results from the full survey have a margin of
error of plus or minus 2 percentage points.



KEY FINDINGS

1. Adults strongly support including information on LGBTQ identity and relationships in health
education classes at school while strongly opposing bans on LGBTQ content in school. Adults
are most strongly opposed to banning books on LGBTQ topics in school libraries and blocking students
from accessing LGBTQ resources.

2. Most adults, including parents, feel that ages 5 through 11 are the most appropriate ages for
students to be learning about LGBTQ topics at school. Democrats and independents disagree with
Republicans on the most appropriate age for students to learn about LGBTQ content in schools. Most
Democrats and independents feel that ages 5 through 11 are the most appropriate ages, while
Republicans are more likely to say that the appropriate age is between the ages of 12 and 17.

3. Adults agree that transgender minors should have access to gender-affirming hormone
treatment if it is recommended by their doctor and/or supported by a parent. Conversely, most

adults disagree that lawmakers should have the ability to outlaw gender-affirming medical care for
minors.
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LGBTQ CONTENT BANS
A majority of adults oppose banning classroom discussions about LGBTQ topics, banning books on LGBTQ topics in
school libraries, and blocking students from accessing LGBTQ resources at school.
Do you support or oppose each of the following?

@ Strongly support @ Somewhat support Don'tknow/No @ Somewhat oppose @ Strongly oppose
opinion

Including information on LGBTQ identity and
relationships in health education classes at 30% 16% 12% 18%
school.

Banning classroom discussions about LGBTQ topics,
including sexual orientation and gender identity, 19% 15% 18% 34%
in school.

Banning books on LGBTQ topics in school libraries. 17% 15% 17% 39%

Blocking students from accessing LGBTQ resources o 0 0 ()
and educational content on the internet at school. 16% 14% 20% 37%
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—— LGBTQ CONTENT BANS

Majorities of adults across demographics, except for Republicans and rural adults, support including information on
LGBTQ identity and relationships in health education classes at school. GenZ and Democrats disproportionately drive
intensity of support for this.

Do you support or oppose each of the following?:
Including information on LGBTQ identity and relationships in health education classes at school.

. Total Total

. Strongly support . Somewhat support g)&rr:ito I:]now/ No . Somewhat oppose . Strongly oppose Support Oppose
Adults 16% 55%  30%
Male 15% 55%  30%
Fomle 16% 12% 18% 54%  30%
Genzers [ 2se 17% 67%  15%
Millennils 17% 14% 17% 53%  31%
GenXers 17% 51%  31%
Baby Boomers 12% 1% 22% 56%  33%
Democrats [ - S s 1% 10% 11% 68%  21%
independents |/ S 25 7 24% 1% 13% 51%  24%
Republicans [ 2% 13% 15% 31% 41% 46%
enniory: white | S 15% 2% 1% 55%  30%
Ethnicity: Hispanic [ L 2 18% 62%  20%
Ethnicity: Black 20% 50%  31%
parent Yes 14% 55%  31%
Parent No 16% 1% 18% 55%  20%
Community: Urban - | S 257 15% 61%  23%
Community: suurban [T S Ze A 16% 12% 18% 54%  30%
Community: Rural - | -7 S 229 16% 47%  37%

Total Support= Strongly + Somewhat support
Total Oppose= Strongly + Somewhat oppose 7
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—— LGBTQ CONTENT BANS

A majority of adults are opposed to banning classroom discussions about LGBTQ topics while a third indicate they
support this ban. Support for banning discussions about LGBTQ topics is strongly driven by Republicans while
opposition is driven by Democrats.

Do you support or oppose each of the following?:
Banning classroom discussions about LGBTQ topics, including sexual orientation and gender identity, in school.

@ Stonglyagree @ Somewhat agree Don't know/ No @ Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree Total Total

opinion Support Oppose
Adults 15% 18% 34% 34% 52%
e 14% 5% 31% 7% 4%
Female 16% 17% 36% 31% 53%
GenZers 15% 14% 40% 31% 54%
Millennials 17% 34%  48%
GenXers 15% 31%  54%
Baby Boomers | NNEGEEEERNEZE 1% 19% 33% 37% 52%
Democrats 12% 24%  64%
Independents 20% 33% 26% 53%
Republicans [ . 20 1% T T 54 35%
Ehicty: Whis 14% awh B1%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 16% 32%  52%
Ethicty: Back 20% 0% 51%
Parent Yes 13% 38%  49%
Parent No 15% 33%  52%
Community: Urban 14% 34%  51%
Community: Suburban _ 14% 19% 34% 32% 53%
Community: Rural - | L 3% 3%  4T%

Total Support= Strongly + Somewhat support
Total Oppose= Strongly + Somewhat oppose 8
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—— LGBTQ CONTENT BANS

A majority of adults across generations, parenthood, ethnicity, and gender are strongly opposed to banning books on
LGBTQ topics in school libraries. However, most Republicans continue to be in support of this ban.

Do you support or oppose each of the following?:
Banning books on LGBTQ topics in school libraries.

@ Stonglyagree @ Somewhat agree Don't know/ No @ Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree Total Total

opinion Support Oppose
Adults 15% 29%  56%
Male 13% 34%  52%
Fomal 16% o
GenZers 16% 29%  55%
Millennials 16% 31%  52%
GenXers 17% 28%  56%
Baby Boomers 10% 20% 41% 28% 61%
Democrats 11% 21%  69%
Independents 23% 39% 22% 56%
Republicans | 6% 46%  41%
Ethnicity: White 13% 30%  58%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 16% 30%  54%
S 0 2% 5%
Parent Yes 13% 33%  53%
Parent: No 15% 41% 28% 57%
Community: Urban 15% 41% 32% 54%
Community: Suburban _ 15% 40% 26% 60%
Community: Rural _ 15% 18% 34% 34% 52%

Total Support= Strongly + Somewhat support
Total Oppose= Strongly + Somewhat oppose 9
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—— LGBTQ CONTENT BANS

Similar trends persist as most Republicans continue to be in support of blocking students from accessing LGBTQ
resources and educational content on the internet at school, while a majority of every other key demographic is
opposed to this.

Do you support or oppose each of the following?:
Blocking students from accessing LGBTQ resources and educational content on the internet at school.

@ Stonglyagree @ Somewhat agree Don't know/ No @ Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree Total Total

opinion Support Oppose
Adults 14% 20% 37% 29% 57%
Male 13% 20% 34% 33% 54%
Femate 16% v o
GenZers 17% 25%  58%
Millennials 16% 17% 35% 32% 52%
GenXers 14% 27%  60%
Baby Bocrer 71% 3% W o
Democrats 10% 22%  69%
Independents 22% 35% 22% 57%
Republicans [ RN Ae% I 13% 45%  42%
Ethnicity: White 13% 29%  57%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 15% 27%  58%
Ethnicity: Black 18% 30% 31% 52%
Parent Yes [ IIIIIEEE 16% 12% 33% 35% 53%
Parent No = 2% s
Community: Urban 12% 29%  59%
Community: Suburban 14% 37% 26% 59%
Community: Rural 33%  50%

Total Support= Strongly + Somewhat support
Total Oppose= Strongly + Somewhat oppose 10
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LGBTQ CONTENT BANS
A plurality of adults feel that ages 5 to 11 are the most appropriate ages for students to learn about LGBTQ topics at

school.
At what age do you think it is appropriate for students to learn about LGBTQ topics — in classes like history, English, and health education—at school?

Adults

Age 18

Age 15-17

Age 12-14

Age 5-11

Age 0-4

11



V, MORNING CONSULT’

LGBTQ CONTENT BANS

Parents and non-parents have similar opinions on what age they feel it is appropriate for students to learn about
LGBTQ topics at school.

At what age do you think it is appropriate for students to learn about LGBTQ topics — in classes like history, English, and health education—at school?

Parents: Yes Parents: No

Age 18 10%

9%

Age 15-17 18% 20%

Age 12-14 30% 30%

Age 5-11 37% 36%

Age 0-4

12
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—— LGBTQ CONTENT BANS

Democrats and independents largely agree that ages 5 through 11 are the most appropriate ages for when students
should learn about LGBTQ topics at school. Republicans, however, are more likely to say that the appropriate age is

between the ages of 12 and 17.
At what age do you think it is appropriate for students to learn about LGBTQ topics — in classes like history, English, and health education—at school? Appropriate age

© ® ®
Age 18 I 8%
Age 0-4 l 2%

1
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A plurality of adults across generations feel that the appropriate age for students to learn about LGBTQ topics at
school is between the ages of 5 and 11 years old.

At what age do you think it is appropriate for students to learn about LGBTQ topics — in classes like history, English, and health education—at school? Appropriate age

Age 18

Age 15-17

Age 12-14

Age 5-11

Age 0-4

Generation Z

6%

Millennials

11%

16%

30%

37%

7%

Generation X

8%

20%

28%

%

j

14
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GENDER-AFFIRMING MEDICAL CARE

Adults tend to agree most strongly that transgender minors should have access to gender-affirming hormone
treatment if it is recommended by their doctor and supported by their parent. Most adults do, however,
generally disagree that lawmakers should have the ability to outlaw the treatment. Nevertheless, gender-affirming
hormone therapy and puberty blockers are largely contingent on some role of a parent, whether that’s mere support
or complete control over the treatment decisions.

Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

@ Strongly agree @ Somewhat agree Don't know/ No @ Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree
opinion

Parents should have the ultimate say over whether
or not their transgender child receives gender- 28% 18% 14% 12%
affirming medical care

Transgender minors should have access to puberty
blockers if it's recommended by their doctor and
supported by their parents

Lawmakers should have the ability to outlaw
fqender—affirming medical care for minors even 16% 229,
if such a ban is against the recommendation of © 0

doctors and major medical associations

Transgender minors should have access to gender-
affirming hormone therapy if it's recommended by
their doctor and supported by their parents

18% 11%

16
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—— GENDER-AFFIRMING MEDICAL CARE

More than half of adults' support giving transgender minors access to gender-affirming hormones if it is
recommended by their doctor and supported by their parents. Opposition to this is strongly driven by
Republicans and ideological conservatives.

Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?:
Transgender minors should have access to gender-affirming hormone therapy if it's recommended by their doctor and supported by their parents.

@ Strongly agree @ Somewhat agree Don'tknow/ No @ Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree Total Total

opinion Support Oppose
At 17% 10% 18% s5%  28%
Male 17% 11% 18% 54%  29%
Formae 18% 0% 7% s5%  27%
GenZers 17% 1% 1% 61%  22%
Milenmias 18% 5%  28%
GenXers 19% 51%  31%
Baby Boomers 13% 1% 9% 5% 30%
Democrats [ < N e . 13% 72%  16%
spencents | A A2 S 24% % % 53% 2%
Republicans [IECCNN 1 23% 16% 38%  47%
coricty:whive | A S Zs  16% 5% 5% 30%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 61%  20%
Etichy:Black 229% 8% 7% 5%  25%
Parent: Yes 14% 55%  30%
parent No 18% 0% 7% 5%  27%
Commnty: urven | S W27 M 1% 63%  20%
Communiy: suwuven | A 2SN 17% 5% 29%
Community: Rural - | N 25% 17% 49%  35%

Total Support= Strongly + Somewhat support
Total Oppose= Strongly + Somewhat oppose 17
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—— GENDER-AFFIRMING MEDICAL CARE

Similarly, adults support offering puberty blockers to transgender minors if it is recommended by their doctor
and supported by their parents. Opposition to this continues to be strongly driven by Republicans and

ideological conservatives.

Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?:
Transgender minors should have access to puberty blockers if it's recommended by their doctor and supported by their parents.

@ Stonglyagree @ Somewhat agree Don't know/ No @ Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree Total Total

opinion Support Oppose
st 189% 1% 19% s2%  30%
Male 17% 1% 19% 53%  30%
Femal 189% 1% 9% 2% 30%
cenzors | 20 15% c0%  25%
— 189% 12% To% s1% 1%
GenXers 19% 9% 21% 50%  30%
3aby Boamers 16% 1% 71% s 32
Democrats | e 14% 69%  17%
ncepordints T 25 A 24% 10% 1% so%  26%
Repulicans [RC N 21% 16% 35%  49%
comict: whie T 2 7% 7% 20% s2%  31%
Ethnicity: Hispanic - |G 2 17% 62%  21%
comicy: Blac 20% 1% &% s 27
parent Yes T s 3%
Parent No 19% 7% T8% s2% 29
Community: Urban [ L 20 16% 61%  23%
Community: Suburban - [ 24 18% 50%  32%
Community: Rural - | 287 19% 45%  35%

Total Support= Strongly + Somewhat support
Total Oppose= Strongly + Somewhat oppose 18
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—— GENDER-AFFIRMING MEDICAL CARE

Most adults oppose giving lawmakers the ability to outlaw gender-affirming medical care for minors. Republicans,
who are most opposed to offering transgender minors' gender-affirming care, are most likely to agree that lawmakers
should have this ability to outlaw the medical care.

Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?:
Lawmakers should have the ability to outlaw gender-affirming medical care for minors even if such a ban is against the recommendation of doctors and major

medical associations
@ Stonglyagree @ Somewhat agree Don't know/ No @ Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree Total Total
opinion Support Oppose

Acuts 22% 3% a5
Male 20% 37%  43%
remale 23% 3% a7
GenZers 21% 35%  44%
Millennials 22% 24% 40% 38%
Genxers 24% 29% a% 4%
Baby Boomers 19% 27%  55%
Democrats 18% 29%  53%
Independents 28% 7% 29% 26% 46%
Republicans | 209 46%  35%
Ethnicity: White 20% 31% 33% 47%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 22% 26% 41% 37%
Ethnicity: Black 24% 26% 39% 37%
Parent Yes |AC 229 19% 43%  38%
parent No 25% 20% 479
Commnity: Urbar 21% % 43
Communty: Suburpan 22% 3% as%,
Commaniy: Rura 22% % 42

Total Support= Strongly + Somewhat support
Total Oppose= Strongly + Somewhat oppose 19
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